Procurement of Furniture and IT equipment for BioSense Institute in Novi Sad, Serbia IOP/72-2024/RD

Clarification no. 3

Issued on October 03, 2024

Regarding the list of questions that the Purchaser, Ministry for Public Investment, No. 11 Nemanjina street, has received from the potential bidders, concerning the procurement procedure: Procurement of Furniture and IT equipment for BioSense Institute in Novi Sad, Serbia IOP/72-2024/RD, we give you the following answers:

Question 1:

Lot 3 - Active Equipment for Building Infrastructure

Attached to the tender documents are certificates for the Manufacturer's Authorizations for both sales and service after signing the contract. If equipment from several manufacturers is offered, are authorizations from all manufacturers required, i.e. their offices or only for certain items from the technical specification?

Answer 1:

If equipment from several different manufacturers is offered in Lot 3, Manufacturer's Authorization are required from each manufacturer, except for items in ID 3.5 - Accessories. Regarding Manufacturer's After Sales Authorizations: the after-sales service provisions apply only to items subject to service.

Question 2:

Lot 3 - Active Equipment for Building Infrastructure

For authorizations, is the form that is included in the tender documentation mandatory, or can manufacturers issue authorizations with all the elements from your form on their own forms?

Answer 2: Forms of Manufacturer's Authorizations given in the Tender documents are mandatory in terms of its content, ie. it is acceptable to submit manufacturers authorizations with all the elements from the relevant forms given in the Tender documents, on their own forms.

Question 3:

Lot 3 - Active Equipment for Building Infrastructure

The offer itself is submitted in the original and in copies, what is the number of copies required by the documentation?

Answer 3: In addition to the original of the bid, the number of copies is: 1 CD with electronic copy of the bid (all documents in PDF format apart from the Price Schedules which should be in Excel).

If submitting the bid electronically in accordance with BDS ITB 23.1(b), the electronic bid submitted in such a way shall be considered as the original bid and no additional copies shall be required.

Question 4:

Please also confirm the required warranty period for the equipment offered for IOP/72-2024/RD Procurement of equipment and IT equipment for the BioSense Institute in Novi Sad Lot 3 - Active Equipment for Buildings Infrastructure.

Answer 4:

Tender Documents, Section VI. Schedule of Requirements, 1. Related Services and Completion Schedule, prescribes that the minimum warranty period for all system components including free service maintenance, free spare and wear parts and sources – 1 (one) year or Manufacturer's Warranty if it is longer, unless otherwise specified in Technical specification, starting from Delivery date.

Public Procurement Committee

Jelena Simić